Issue of Shares under Resolution 4 0 11,371,226 991,288,325
%  0.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Issue of Shares under Resolution 5 0 9,151,817 1,000,440,142
%  0.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Issue of Shares under Resolution 6 0 11,206,307 1,011,646,449
%  0.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Total Shareholding 557,554,961 454,091,488 1,011,646,449
Voting power  55.11% 44.89% 100.0%

Issue of maximum number of Shares under
Resolution 7

0 200,000,000 1,211,646,449

%  0.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Total Shareholding 557,554,961 654,091,488 1,211,646,449

Voting power  46.02% 53.98% 100.0%

8.1 Impact on the Company's Historical and pro-forma balance sheets

Based on the Company's consolidated balance sheet (unaudited) as at 31 December 2016, the effect of the issue of Shares
under Resolutions 1, 2, 4, 5 and 6 and the maximum number of Shares that may be issued under Resolution 7 at an issue
price of 1 cent per Share (assuming no other Shares are issued) on the consolidated balance sheet are set out below.

31
December

2016

Resolution
1

Resolution
2

Resolution
4

Resolution
5

Resolution
6

Resolution
7 at 1 cent
per share

Proforma

$,000 $,000 $,000 $,000 $,000 $,000 $,000 $,000

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash 109 2,000 2,109

Receivables 15 15

Prepayments 10 10

TOTAL CURRENT
ASSETS

134 - - - - - 2,000 2,134

20

31
December

2016

Resolution
1

Resolution
2

Resolution
4

Resolution
5

Resolution
6

Resolution
7 at 1 cent
per share

Proforma

$,000 $,000 $,000 $,000 $,000 $,000 $,000 $,000

NON CURRENT
ASSETS

Receivables 50 50

Plant &
Equipment

2 2

Exploration
Expenditure

4,550 2,276 6,826

TOTAL NON
CURRENT ASSETS

4,602 2,276 - - - - - 6,878

TOTAL ASSETS 4,736 2,276 - - - - 2,000 9,012

CURRENT
LIABILITIES

Payables 203 (61) (49) (60) 33

Loans 1,383 (530) 853

Provisions 16 16

TOTAL CURRENT
LIABILITIES

1,602 - (530) (61) (49) (60) - 902

NON CURRENT
LIABIITIES

Provisions 20 20

TOTAL NON
CURRENT
LIABILITIES

20 - - - - - - 20

TOTAL
LIABILITIES

1,622 - (530) (61) (49) (60) - 922

NET ASSETS 3,114 2,276 530 61 49 60 2,000 8,090

EQUITY

Issued Capital 19,996 2,276 530 61 49 60 2,000 29,972

Reserves 344 344

Accumulated
Losses

(17,226) (17,226)

TOTAL EQUITY 3,114 2,276 530 61 49 60 2,000 8,090

21

Glossary

In this Explanatory Statement and the attached Notice the following terms have the following meanings unless
the context otherwise requires:

Associate has the meaning given to that term in section 12 of the Corporations Act (as set out in section 2.3).

ASIC means the Australian Securities and Investments Commission.

ASX means ASX Limited (ABN 98 008 624 691) or, as the context requires, the securities exchange known as Australian
Securities Exchange operated by it.

ASX Listing Rules means the Official Listing Rules of the ASX, from time to time.

Chair means the person chairing the Meeting.